
 

 

 

 

  

 
 

 
 

  

  

    

-inout

in -out

forward backward

Spur
Pinion

Note:

T2109

T2132

T2131

T2131
backward

Servosaver 
position

front  rear

- + -+

left

right

right

o

o
o

o

air track

o
o

technical

mixed

fast

low

medium

left

left right

left right

Pipe

Plug

Manifold

Fuel

high

Ride height

Front track      
width (mm)

Ride height

Rear track      
width (mm)

Shock                             
position

Shock                             
position

Upper arm                             
position

Shims  under 
H0180(mm) 

Offset           
(mm)

Upper arm                             
position

Lower 
shock                             

position

Toe                  
°/side

Upper 
arm 

position

Shims 
under 
H0867 
(mm)

Offset           
(mm)

Toe                  
°/side

Anti roll 
bar  
(mm)Pulley

Camber 
measured on 
tire or setup        
left/right

Camber 
measured on 
tire or setup 
left/right

Downstop 
(mm)

Downstop 
(mm)Rollcenter

Body 
position 
(mm)

Weight 
position 
(mm)

Weight  
(gr.)

Weight  
(gr.)Body type

Wheelbase 
(mm)

 Tires Clutch settings Front shocks Engine

Front shore  / Shoe Piston Type
Date/
Track Rear shore / Bell clearance 

(mm) Oil Plug/     
Fuel /

Driver Front / Spring Spring Pipe/ 
Manifold /

Temp. 
°C. / Rear / Bell axial play 

(mm) Rear shocks Gear ratio chart

Track 
layout/ 
traction

Differential Gearing Piston
Front diff. oil 

cst. 1st gear / Oil
Rear diff. oil 

cst. 2n gear / Spring

Anti roll 
bar  
(mm)

Disk 
T2128

yes

no

Disk 
T2129

yes

no

Steering 
rod                            

position

Body 
mount 
T2402B

inside

outside

Pivot ball 
mount

inside   outside

Shims 
under 
H0867 
(mm)

1st 2nd
52 53 54 47 48 49

1st 14 7,614 7,761 7,907

15 7,107 7,243 7,38

2nd
19 5,071 5,179 5,278

20 4,818 4,92 5,023

21 4,588 4,686 4,783

 
 
64

 
 
64

 
 
Ride putty 45 or
#1,000,000 

 
 
#50,000

 
 
Yellow

 
 
0.5

 
 
Hard 

 
 
0.2

 
 
15

 
 
54

 
 
20

 
 
48

 
 
Φ1.3x1

 
 
#600

 
 
Xray Progressive

 
 
Φ1.1x2

 
 
#600

 
 
Xray Light Purple

 
 
0

 
 
8

 
 
199

 
 
9

 
 
199.5

 
 
3

 
 
out 1.5°

 
 
2.2

 
 
1

 
 
2

 
 
25

 
 
1

　
　
in 2.5°

 
 
2.2

　
　
1°

　
　
1°

 
 
1

 
 
0

 
 
4

　
　
3.5°

　
　
3.5°

　
　
40

　
　
●

　
　
●

　
　
●

　
　
●

　
　
●

　
　
●

　
　
●

　
　
●

　
　
●

　
　
●

　
　
●

　
　
●

 
 
Hokusei Circuit

 
 
Takaaki Shimo

　
　
●

　
　
●

 
 
ZAC ZBB-812CSH (C)

 
 
ZAC ZBB-9121SH (37)

 
 
66

 
 
66

 
 
OS 12XZ Speed Spec III

 
 
RP6

 
 
COSMO

 
 
T-1070

　
　
●

　
　
●

　
　
19

 
 
Protoform P37

 
 
・ウレタンバンパー無し / Without Urethan bamper
・リヤボディサポート無し / Without Rear body support
・フロントサーボホーン16.5mm / Front Servo Horn 16.5mm
・リヤステフナー（ナック製） / Rear Stiffener (Knack)

 
 
0
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